

No. CL-2024-0710

IN THE COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS OF ALABAMA

Traveka Stanley, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Kay Ivey, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On appeal from the Circuit Court of Montgomery County,
Circuit Judge James H. Anderson (CV-2024-900649)*

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Caitlin J. Sandley
Jessica Myers Vosburgh
Emily C. R. Early
Kayla I. Vinson
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
P.O. Box 486
Birmingham, AL 35201
(212) 614-6443
csandley@ccrjustice.org
jvosburgh@ccrjustice.org
early@ccrjustice.org
kvinson@ccrjustice.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE9

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 11

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 21

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 21

ARGUMENT 26

 I. The Circuit Court Erred When It Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Claims
 Based on Sovereign Immunity..... 26

 A. This Case Is an Action Brought to Enjoin Defendants from
 Enforcing Unconstitutional Laws..... 30

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fall Under Several Other Recognized
 Categories of Actions That Are Not Barred by Section 14..... 34

 II. The Circuit Court Improperly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Claims for
 Lack of Standing. 37

A. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Actual and Threatened Harms Sufficient to Establish Injury-in Fact for Their Claims Under Section 32 of the Alabama Constitution. 38

B. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Fairly Traceable to Both Defendants. 51

C. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Redressable by a Court Order. 53

CONCLUSION 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aland v. Graham</i> , 250 So. 2d 677 (1971)	35
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	46
<i>DeSantis v. Dream Defs.</i> , 389 So. 3d 413 (Fla. 2024)	54
<i>Dream Defs. v. Governor of the State of Fla.</i> , 57 F.4th 879 (11th Cir. 2023)	54
<i>Evatt v. Thomas</i> , 99 So. 3d 886 (Ala. Civ. App. 2012)	passim
<i>Ex parte Ala. Dep’t of Youth Servs.</i> (Ala. Mar. 29, 2024).....	26
<i>Ex parte Ala. Educ. Television Comm’n</i> , 151 So. 3d 283 (Ala. 2013)51, 54	
<i>Ex parte Alabama State Bd. of Chiropractic Examiners</i> , 11 So. 3d 221 (Ala. Civ. App. 2007)	31
<i>Ex parte Aull</i> , 149 So. 3d 582 (Ala. 2014)	24, 38, 44
<i>Ex parte Cooper</i> , 390 So. 3d 1030 (Ala. 2023).....	24, 28, 32
<i>Ex parte LeFleur</i> , 329 So. 3d 613 (Ala. 2020)	51
<i>Ex parte Merrill</i> , 264 So. 3d 855 (Ala. 2018).....	38, 43
<i>Ex parte Mobile Infirmary Ass’n</i> , 349 So. 3d 842 (Ala. 2021).....	37
<i>Ex parte Moulton</i> , 116 So. 3d 1119 (Ala. 2013).....	passim
<i>Ex parte Ret. Sys. of Ala.</i> , 182 So. 3d 527 (Ala. 2015)	33

<i>Ex parte Safeway Ins. Co. of Ala., Inc.</i> , 990 So. 2d 344 (Ala. 2008)	21
<i>Ex parte Town of Lowndesboro</i> , 950 So. 2d 1203 (Ala. 2006).....	35
<i>Ex parte Wilcox Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 279 So. 3d 1135 (Ala. 2018)....	23, 27, 35, 36
<i>Hill v. Hill</i> , 89 So. 3d 116, 117-18 (Ala. Civ. App. 2010)	21
<i>Hutchinson v. Miller</i> , 962 So. 2d 884 (Ala. Civ. App. 2007)	21
<i>Ingle v. Adkins</i> , 256 So. 3d 62 (Ala. 2017)	36
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	24, 38, 51
<i>Monroe v. Harco, Inc.</i> , 762 So. 2d 828 (Ala. 2020)	27
<i>Munza v. Ivey</i> , 334 So. 3d 211 (Ala. 2021)	passim
<i>Parker v. Jud. Inquiry Comm’n of Ala.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-442-WKW, 2017 WL 3820958 (M.D. Ala. Aug. 31, 2017)	25, 46
<i>Poiroux v. Rich</i> , 150 So. 3d 1027 (Ala. 2014)	46, 55
<i>Porter v. Hugine</i> , 101 So. 3d 1228 (Ala. Civ. App. 2012)	34
<i>Redbud Remedies, LLC v. Alabama Med. Cannabis Comm’n</i> , No. CL- 2023-0352, 2024 WL 1335229 (Ala. Civ. App. Mar. 29, 2024)	35
<i>Robinson v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 957 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2020).....	44, 50
<i>Rodgers v. Hopper</i> , 768 So. 2d 963 (Ala. 2000)	31, 33
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	51

<i>State, Dep't of Revenue v. Arnold</i> , 909 So. 2d 192 (Ala. 2005).....	21
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	54
<i>Stiff v. Alabama</i> , 878 So. 2d 1138 (Ala. 2003)	44
<i>Support Working Animals, Inc. v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 8 F.4th 1198 (11th Cir. 2021)	53
<i>Thomas v. Merritt</i> , 167 So. 3d 283 (Ala. 2013)	30
<i>Town of Cedar Bluff v. Citizens Caring for Child.</i> , 904 So. 2d 1253 (Ala. 2004)	49
<i>Town of Mountainboro v. Griffin</i> , 26 So. 3d 407 (Ala. 2009).....	21
<i>Vandenberg v. Aramark Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , 81 So. 3d 326 (Ala. 2011) ..	27
<i>Wallace v. Baker</i> , 336 So. 2d 156 (Ala. 1976).....	27
<i>Wallace v. Bd. of Educ. of Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 197 So. 2d 428 (Ala. 1967)	36
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)	44, 50
<i>Wood v. State Personnel Bd.</i> , 705 So. 2d 413 (Ala. Ct. Civ. App. 1997) .	31
Statutes	
Ala. Code § 14-1-17.....	53
Ala. Code § 6-6-230.....	35
Alabama Code Section 12-11-31(1)	8

Alabama Code Section 12-31-33(1)8

Alabama Code Section 14-9-41 passim

Alabama Code Section 6-6-2228

Other Authorities

Executive Order 725..... passim

Rules

Alabama Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) 22

Regulations

ADOC Administrative Regulation 403 passim

Constitutional Provisions

Alabama Consitution, Article I, Section 14 22, 23, 27

Alabama Constitution Article I, Section 32 (2022)..... passim

Alabama Constitution Article VI Section 1428
